

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 3

MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

PART II

SCOTLAND

Local Government etc. (Scotland) Act 1994 (c. 39)

- 14 (1) Section 76 (charges schemes) is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (4)—
- (a) for “the Customers Council” and for “the Council” in the first four places where the expression occurs there is substituted “the Commissioner”,
 - (b) in paragraph (a), the words “in draft” are repealed,
 - (c) in paragraph (b), for “it” in the first place where it occurs there is substituted “he”, and for “draft” there is substituted “scheme”, and
 - (d) in paragraph (b)(ii), the words “the Council and” are repealed.
- (3) In subsection (5)—
- (a) for “Customers Council” and “Council” there is substituted “Commissioner”,
 - (b) the words “in draft” are repealed, and
 - (c) for “draft” in the second place where it occurs there is substituted “scheme”.
- (4) In subsection (6)—
- (a) for “Customers Council” and “Council” there is substituted “Commissioner”, and
 - (b) for “it” there is substituted “he”.
- (5) In subsection (7)—
- (a) for “Customers Council” there is substituted “Commissioner”,
 - (b) after “shall” there is inserted “(a)”, and
 - (c) at the end there is inserted “and
 - (b) have regard to any advice published under section 75A of this Act in force at the time of the making of the scheme under subsection (1) above.”